ORDINANCE NO. 2017-13

AN ORDINANCE TO CREATE THE POSITION OF VILLAGE GRANT ADMINISTRATOR

WHEREAS, Council has recognized a need for further funding for future Village projects.

WHEREAS, Council understands that applying for local grants can fund much of the Village's future projects.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the Village of Belmont:

SECTION 1. (A) The Council of the Village of Belmont, hereby creates the position of Village Grant Administrator.

- (B) Said Village Grant Administrator shall be under the direct supervision of the Mayor.
- (C) Further, Council authorizes said Village Grant Administrator to search for and apply for local grants for use within in the Village.
- (D) Said Village Grant Administrator's duties shall include, but are not limited to, locating local grants for various projects within the Village, applying for said local grants, executing all documents necessary for applying for said local grants, attending all Council meetings, and reporting to Council monthly.
- (E) The compensation for the position of Village Grant Administrator shall be set by motion of Council, and may be amended from time to time, by motion of Council, as Council deems appropriate.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall take effect at the earliest time allowed by law.

STANLEY A. SOBEL, Mayor	

CLERK'S CERTIFICATE

The undersigned Clerk of Council hereby certifies that the foregoing Ordinance was adopted by Belmont Village Council at a regular meeting on the 1st day of June, 2017.

RICKY BURKHEAD,

Fiscal Officer and Clerk of Council